Cobalt Production (t in concentrate)  2,064 57,954

Site Operating Cost ($M) US$298.7 US$8,415

   ($/t ore)  US$9.09 US$9.04

   ($/lb Ni in concentrate)  US$3.85 US$3.89

Net Operating Cost ($/lb Ni in concentrate) US$3.63 US$3.66

C1 Operating Cost ($/lb payable Ni) US$4.65 US$4.70

Capital Cost (construction, $M) --- US$1,893

Sustaining Capital ($M) including closure --- US$1,643

7

At projected long-term metals prices of US$21,500/t Ni (US$9.75/lb) and US$58,500/t Co (US$26.54/lb)
and smelter terms of 78% and 50% payment, respectively, Turnagain is expected to have a pre-tax IRR
and NPV of 11.1% and US$717M, and a post-tax IRR and NPV of 11.4% and US$574M, respectively. The
three price cases below are 7%, 19%, and 32% below the 20-year inflation-adjusted average price of
US$26,700/t Ni, respectively. No price consideration related to environmental, social and governance
(“ESG”) metrics or ally-shoring aspects have been applied. Other sensitivity parameters have a smaller
effect.

Sensitivity Analysis High Price Case*
+(15%)

Base Case Low Price Case*
-(15%)

Nickel Price ($/t) US$24,725/t
US$11.22/lb

US$21,500/t
US$9.75/lb

US$18,275/t
US$8.29/lb

IRR (pre-tax) 15.2% 11.1% 6.2%

IRR (post-tax) 14.9% 11.4% 7.2%

NPV ($M, pre-tax) US$1,552 US$717 US$(117)

NPV ($M, post-tax) US$1,112 US$574 US$21

* nickel price variation only  at 7% discount rate

Note: The post-tax IRR is higher than the pre-tax value in some cases due to the impact of the Canadian
refundable Clean Technology Manufacturing Investment Tax Credit.

PFS Major Components

Geology and Mineralogy

The Turnagain Project is hosted in the Turnagain ultramafic complex, with predominantly dunite-
serpentinite-wehrlite mineralization. Showings of semi-massive and massive sulphides have been identified
by work to date. These semi-massive and massive zones, plus broad zones of disseminated sulphides, are
generally hosted by dunite and wehrlite near the southern and eastern margins of the ultramafic body.